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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3082.
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NEW DEFENCE PARKS


3082.  SHRI M.B. RAJESH:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                  वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) whether the Government has initiated the process of setting up new defence parks in the country including one in Kerala and if so, the details thereof along with the present status of these projects;


(b) whether these defence parks are in collaboration with State Governments;
and


(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a): Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) under Ministry of Commerce & Industry has approved one project namely, KINFRA
Defence Park at Palakkad (Kerala) on 28.03.2016 with project cost of Rs. 130.94 crore involving central grant of Rs. 50.00 crore under Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS). Further, as MIIUS scheme was valid till 31.03.2017, no new projects are being taken up under this scheme. Details of the above project and its present status are as under:


Name &
Location of the

project

Date
Approval

(Rs. in crore) Remarks

Project
Cost

Central
Grant

Central  grant
released

KINFRA
Defence Park,
Palakkad,
Kerala

28.03.2016 130.94 50.00 35.00 Under
implementation
(Physical progress-
55%)


(b) & (c): Yes Madam, project is being implemented by State Implementing Agency

(SIA)- Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation, a statutory body of Government of Kerala.


*******


http://kinfra.org/
http://kinfra.org/

